To Electric Distribution Companies (EDC), Third Party Suppliers (TPS) and Basic Generation Service Providers (BGS Providers):

IN THE MATTER OF CLEAN ENERGY NON DOCKETED MATTERS FOR EY2023 RPS REPORTS

Docket # QO23010002

EY 2023 (EY 23) NJ RPS COMPLIANCE COORDINATION MEETING

To prepare for and facilitate the EY 23 NJ RPS compliance reporting period, the Division of Clean Energy ("DCE") staff along with PJM-EIS (GATS) and the TREC and SREC-II Administrator has scheduled our annual RPS compliance instructional and planning meeting. This year's meeting will include a discussion of the Clean Energy Acts of 2018 and 2021 changes to the Class I, Class II, Solar, TREC and SREC-II RPS requirements and how the compliance obligations are calculated.

Meeting Date and Tine	
DATE:	Wednesday, July 19, 2023
TIME:	10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. ET
	Zoom Virtual Webinar <u>https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_BHu7xBR9RtizKFoWW</u> <u>NeupQ</u> Registration deadline is 12:00 p.m. on July 18, 2023

Here is the Tentative Agenda:

- 1. Overview and Review of the NJRPS rules
- 2. EY 22 RPS Compliance Results Review
- 3. EY 23 RPS Compliance Process Overview
- 4. GATS Load Data for NJ LSE (PJM-EIS)
- 5. Process for Procuring, Retiring and Allocating TRECs and SREC-IIs (InClime)
- 6. Requirements and Calculations for EY 23 Compliance Reporting
- 7. Retail Sales Calculations and the process for making Adjustments
- 8. Process, Procedures and Timelines for Submitting EY 23 Reports
- 9. Review EY 23 RPS Reports E-Filing Process and Requests for Confidentially
- 10.Next Steps
- 11.Questions

We have also attached the "Time Line for EY 2023 RPS Compliance Reporting" for your information. **Please register for this meeting by 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday July 18, 2023**.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Ronald K Jackson Research Scientist New Jersey Board of Public Utilities Division of Clean Energy 44 S. Clinton Avenue – 7th Floor PO Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 ronald.jackson@bpu.nj.gov 609-913-6348 – New Number www.njcleanenergy.com

